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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

July 11, 2000

Larry Seto
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Pacific Cryogenic
2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA.

Dear Mr. Seto:

Please find enclosed a copy of the “Report Of Subsurface Investigation, Pacific Cryogenic,
2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA” by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., dated July 10, 2000.

Based upon the results of this investigation, it can be concluded that the existing shallow
groundwater monitoring wells accurately reflect the shallow groundwater quality beneath

the site. If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at
(510)620-0891.

Sincerely,

Gary Aguia
Principal Engineer

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 « TEL 510-620-0891 « FAX 510-620-0894
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I. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the property located at 2311 Magnolia Street in Oakland, California.

The location of the site is shown in Figure 1. The current layout of the site is shown in
Figure 2.

The purpose of this subsurface investigation was to investigate the shallow groundwater
Quality down-gradient of the former locations of the underground tanks and previous -
pipelines & dispensers. Since there are no boring logs or well construction information
available for monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3, there has been concern that they may
not accurately reflect the groundwater quality.

The investigation was conducted in accordance with the “Workplan for Subsurface

Investigarion,” by Hageman—Aguiar, Inc., dated June 12, 2000. The letter of approval by
Larry Seto, dated June 20, 2000, is provided in Attachment A.

July 10, 2000 1 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
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II. SCOPE OF WORK

Sampling Locations

The four "geoprobe" sampling locations are shown in Figure 3. The locations were
selected in order to collect representative “grab” shallow groundwater samples
immediately down-gradient of the previous underground tanks, pipelines and excavations,
as well as in close proximity to the existing shallow groundwater monitoring wells MW-2
and MW-3.

Permit

Prior to the conduct of field work at the site, a drilling permit was obtained from the
Alameda County Public Works Department. A copy of the permit is provided in
Attachment B.

Soil Sampling

At each sampling location, a "geoprobe" macrocore barrel was hydraulically driven into
the ground. For each drive, the entire 4 feet of barrel length was fitted with a clear

acrylic plastic insert. The “geoprobe” sampling was conducted at 4-foot intervals. At the

July 10, 2000 4 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
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desired sampling depth, the plastic “geoprobe” insert was cut to produce a six-inch
cylinder of soil packed in clear plastic. The ends of the plilstic cylinder were then sealed
with Teflon film, over which was placed plastic end-caps. The samples were immediately
placed on ice and delivered under chain-of-custody to the laboratory at the end of the work

day.

Grdundwater Sampling

At each “geoprobe” location, temporary 3/4" PVC casing and slotted well screen was
installed following the completion of the soil sampling activities. A "grab" groundwater
sample was then collected using a stainless steel bailer. The water samples were placed
inside 40 ml VOA vials free of any headspace and 1-liter amber botties. The groundwater
samples were immediately placed on ice and delivered under chain-of-custody to the

laboratory at the end of the work day.

Boring Logs

Each of the four “geoprobe” borings were logged in the field by Gary Aguiar, California
Registered Civil Engineer 34262. The boring logs are provided in Attachment C.

As shown by these boring logs, the site is largely underlain by Silty Clay (CL), with
shallow groundwater first being encountered in thin layers of fine-grained sand (SC, SM)
and then in deeper sand & gravel. Saturated soils were typically first encountered at

depths ranging between 14.5 and 21 feet below ground surface. After allowing water

July 10, 2000 6 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
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levels to stabilize in the open boreholes, static water levels were measured at

approximately 8.5 feet below ground surface. The location of saturated soil with respect

‘to the stabilized water level may be indicative of confined groundwater conditions.

Hole Sealing

Following the completion of the groundwater sampling operation, the temporary well

casing was removed and each “geoprobe” hole was filled with neat cement grout.

Equipment Decontamination

Prior to the conduct of field work, all equipment, including “geoprobe” barrels and drill
rods, had been cleaned by Gregg Dﬁlling personnel before arriving at the site. Field
decontamination of sampling equipment was conducted by washing in a water/TSP

solution, followed by a double water rinse.

July 10, 2000 vi Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




III. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory Analysis

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS certified laboratory in
accordance with EPA recommended procedures. The laboratory analyses were performed

by Chromalab, located in Pleasanton, California.

’\- ﬁ - -

Selected soil samples were analyzed for:

1) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015M).

2) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method 8020).
3) Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (EPA method 8020).

4) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015M).

All groundwater samples were analyzed for:

1) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015).

2) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method 8020).
3) Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (EPA method 8020).

4) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015).

-

July 10, 2000 8 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




Analytical Results: Soil

Table 1 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected from
the four “geoprobe” boring locations. Copies of the laboratory reports for the soil sample

analyses are provided in Attachment D.

July 10, 2000 9 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




TABLE 1.

Soil Sampling Results

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Depth Diesel Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE

Boring | (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
GP-1 10 20 100 ND ND ND 0.90 ND
15 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-2 10 5.9 56 ND ND 0.85 2.8 ND
GP-3 10 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
GP-4 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Detection Limit 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
ND = not detected samples collected on 06-26-2000

July 10, 2000 10 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.



Analytical Results: Groundwater

Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of the “grab” groundwater samples
collected from the four “geoprobe” borings. Copies of the laboratory reports for the

groundwater sample analyses are provided in Attachment D.

As shown in Table 2, Gasoline was detected in the “grab” groundwater samples collected
from borings GP-1, GP-2 and GP-4 at concentrations of 200 ug/L (ppb), 560 ug/L (ppb)
and 150 pg/L (ppb), respectively. Benzene was detected in the “grab” groundwater
samples collected from borings GP-1, GP-2 and GP-4 at concentrations of 13 ug/L (ppb),
96 pg/L (ppb) and 0.56 ug/L (ppb), respectively.

As shown in Table 2, Diesel was detected in the “grab” groundwater samples collected
from borings GP-2 and GP-4 at concentrations of 340 ug/L (ppb) and 190 ug/L (ppb),
respectively.

July 10, 2000 11 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




TABLE 2.

*Grab" Groundwater Sampling Results

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Diesel Gasoline | Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
Boring Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t)
GP-1 06-26-00 ND 200 13 ND 1.2 2.0 ND
GP-2 | 062600 340 560 96 39 14 58 110
GP-3 06-26-00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
GP-4 | 06-26-00 190 150 0.56 2.5 1.8 11 ND
Det_ectlon Limit 63 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 5.0
ND = not detected
July 10, 2000 12 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.




IV. CONCLUSIONS

As described in this report, saturated soils were typically first encountered at depths
ranging between 14.5 and 21 feet below ground surface, with static water levels measured
at approximately 8.5 feet below ground surface. The shallow groundwater beneath the

site appears to be somewhat confined.

Comparison of the analytical results for the recent “grab” groundwater samples with the
historical analytical results for wells MW-3 and well MW-4 indicate good agreement with
the reported concentrations of Gasoline and Benzene. In fact, due to the confined nature
of the shallow groundwater beneath the site, the reported concentrations for well MW-3
appear to have been somewhat higher than the actual concentration within the confined
layer below. This would be due to the fact that water within the monitoring well would

have been in contact with the contaminated soil of the confining layer above.
Based upon the results of this investigation, it can be concluded that the existing shallow

groundwater monitoring wells_accurately reflect the shallow groundwater quality
beneath the site.

July 10, 2000 13 Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 20, 2000

-

I . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Mr. Aldo Guidotti
Attorney At Law
One Bates Boulevard
Orinda, CA 94563
STID 1211

RE:  Pacific Cryogenics, 2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Guidotti:

I'have reviewed the Workplan for Subsurface Investigation dated June 12, 2000 that was
prepared by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. It is acceptable with the condition that a minimum of
one soil, and one water sample be collected from each boring and submitted to the
laboratory for analysis. The soil samples collected near the former tank diesel tank
should be tested for the presence of TPH(d), TPH(g), BTEX and MTBE. The soil sample
collected near the MW-2, MW-3 and pipeline should be tested for the presence of
TPH(g), BTEX and MTBE. If greater than 200 ppb of MTBE is detected in the

groundwater using EPA method 8020, confirmation should be done using EPA method
8260.

S dous Materials Specialist

Cc: ‘/G

Files

ary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530

l If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.
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Boring Logs



l BUILDING
' r=—"
L - .
} $ f GP—4
o) PREVIOUS
8,000 GAL
' DIESEL UST
— o}
§ o
0l Q %
— ¢
wn T
| )
=
l S, 6
Z 0 30
D [ T
' FEET
I BUILDING
N
+1560 GAL. GP—1 BUILDING
GASOLINE UST w-3@ @
' \ Py PREVIOUS
\_ EXCAVATION
GP-2
l o
. (o]
B o= | GP-3
WASTE OIL UST ® ®
l 6 MW-2
BLDG
(o]
l BLDG BUILDING
. 7




‘HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC.

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A

(510)620-0891

El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510)620-0894 (fax)

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
BOREHOLE NO.. GP-1

TOTAL DEPTH: 24’

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
PROJECT: Pacific Cryogenic DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling
JOB NO.: 0096 Martinez, CA
SITE LOCATION: 2311 Magnolia Street RIG TYPE: Geoprobe

Oakland, CA METHOD OF DRILLING: Direct Push
LOGGED BY: Gary Aguiar SAMPLING METHOD: Macrocore Barrel
DATE DRILLED: 06-26-00 HAMMER WT./DROP:
NQTES; 2z  Water level during drll.llng Page 1 of 1
=  Stabilized water level in borehole
DEPTH |8 Soi SAMPLE PID
(feet) g symeoLs |USCS| SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (opm)
0 - ™ —
CONCRETE: facility yard.
FILL: Brown Silty Clay with rocks to 3" size.
QAR Y| FILL |1 (o ODOR)
\O5240)
SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay, slightly
.5 n moist, variegated gray/brown color,
moderately silty, low to moderate plasticity. GP1 0
cL (NO ODOR) @s
w
SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay, slightly
-104 u moist, variegated gray/brown color,
cL moderately silty, low to moderate plasticity. GP1 850
(STRONG GASOLINE ODOR) @10
SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay (same),
oL slightly moist, softer. (NO ODOR)
151 W GP1
@15
{3 CLAYEY SAND: Brown Clayey Sand,
saturated, very clayey, soft, fine to medium
grain sand. N
cL SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay, dry,
-20- variegated gray/brown color. J
SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Ciay,
CL saturated, very soft, sticky.
(ORPO | sw SAND & GRAVEL: Brown Sand & Gravel,

saturated, fine to medium grain sand, fine
sub-angular gravel.




=10 . GP2 320
] e10

| SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay (same),
] slightly moist. (NO ODOR)
15—

CL

CLAYEY SAND: Gray Brown Clayey Sand,
moist, soft, very fine to fine grain sand,
moderately clayey. (NO ODOR)

CLAYEY SAND: (same), saturated.

SAND & GRAVEL: Brown Sand & Gravel,
saturated, fine to medium grain sand, fine
sub-angular gravel.

I | HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC. | FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A . -
El Cerrito, CA 94530 BOREHOLENO.: GP-2
l e (510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (fax) TOTAL DEPTH;: 24'
l PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
- | PROJECT: Pacific Cryogenic DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling
JOB NO.: 0096 Martinez, CA
I SITE LOCATION: 2311 Magnolia Street , RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
Oakland, CA METHOD OF DRILLING: Direct Push
l LOGGED BY: Gary Aguiar SAMPLING METHOD: Macrocore Barrel
DATE DRILLED: 06-26-00 HAMMER WT./DROP:
. NOTES: _ =z  Water level during dril.ling Page 1 of 1
w  Stabilized water level in borehole
2| SOl SAMPLE PID
l D(fe':tT)"' ElsvmmoLs | USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (ppm)
I - :
CONCRETE: 6" slab, facility yard. /
\ggog\ég CONCRETE: 5" slab, facility yard.
l %%10&} 2 ' GRAVEL: Red Brown Gravel Baserock,
SO?PXO‘ FiLL angular, well-graded 1/4" to 2" size.
5 | Q%K) A FILL: Sand & Gravel, with rocks to 3" size,
' ) SO clayey. (GASOLINE ODOR)
SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay, slightly
moist, very silty, slightly soft, variegated
I _ gray/brown color. (STRONG GASOLINE
| ¥ ODOR)
CcL




EMAN-AGUIARINC.

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

(510)620-0891  (510)620-0894 (fax)

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
BOREHOLE NO.: GP-3

TOTAL DEPTH: 21

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

PROJECT: Pacific Cryogenic DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling
JOB NO.: 0096 Martinez, CA
SITE LOCATION: 2311 Magnolia Street RIG TYPE: Geoprobe

Oakland, CA
LOGGED BY: Gary Aguiar
‘| DATE DRILLED: 06-26-00

METHOD OF DRILLING: Direct Push
SAMPLING METHOD: Macrocore Barrel
HAMMER WT./DROP:

NOTES:

Water level during drillin
= . g arifing Page 1 of 1
w»  Stabilized water level in borehole
DEPTH % SOIL SAMPLE PID
(feet) 5 symeoLs | USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (ppm)
0 - m ———
% L CONCRETE: facility yard.
OO
5; Q"OQ 'Q‘ FILL: Dark Gray Sand & Gravel, medium
e OP‘)O grain sand, sub-angular gravel to 2" size.
Mora SO FILL
SO (NO ODOR)
4 SOA : QOA
BOTR
-5 4 MOYAC) GP3 0
- SILTY CLAY: Gray Brown Silty Clay, slightly @5
moist, slightly stiff, very silty, low plasticity,
variegated gray/brown color. (NO ODOR)
4 CL
b 4
-104 N GP3 0
a1
SILTY CLAY: Brown Silty Clay, slightly
moist, soft, moderately silty, low plasticity,
cL black streaks (organic matter). (NO ODOR)
-15+
SILTY SAND: Gray Brown Silty Sand, )
slightly moist, soft, very fine grain sand, very
silty. (NO ODOR)
CLAYEY SAND: Brown Clayey Sand,
132 saturated, moderately clayey, fine to medium
-20- grain sand.

SAND: Brown Sand, saturated, fine to
medium grain, slightly clayey.

J

SILTY CLAY: Brown Silty Clay, slightly
moist, stiff, moderately sitty. (NO ODOR)




HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC.

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

(510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (fax)

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
BOREHOLE NO.. GP-4

TOTAL DEPTH: 16’

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
PROJECT: Pacific Cryogenic DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling
JOB NO.: 0096 Martinez, CA
SITE LOCATION: 2311 Magnolia Street RIG TYPE: Geoprobe

Oakland, CA METHOD OF DRILLING: Direct Push
LOGGED BY: Gary Aguiar SAMPLING METHOD: Macrocore Barrel
DATE DRILLED: 06-26-00 HAMMER WT./DROP:
NOTES: sz Water level during drll.hng Page 1 of 1
w - Stabilized water level in borehole
DEPTH |2 SOIL SAMPLE PID
(feet) g‘ symBoLs | USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION NUMBER (Ppm)
0 - ] BRI =
R0 CONCRETE: facility yard.
NT25¢
&OA QOA N
AL A FILL: Gray Silty & Clayey Gravel, rocks to 3"
NP
&%O-g% FILL |1 size, brick pieces. (NO ODOR)
(OS20)
SILTY CLAY: Gray Silty Clay, very slightly
-5 1 u moist, very silty, low to moderate plasticity, GP4 128
slightly stiff. (NO ODOR) @S
CcL
b4 .
104 M cpa 74
SILT: Brown Clayey Silt, slightly moist, @10
moderately clayey, very sandy, very fine
ML grain sand, gray streaks. (NO ODOR).
154 S [Z= = |gm || SILTY SAND: Gray ity Sand, saturated,
LI sw very fine grain sand.

SAND: Brown Sand, saturated, well graded
fine to coarse grain, slightly clayey.
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: July 3, 2000

Haageman-Aguiar. Inc.
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn.: Mr. Gary Aquiar

Project: Pacific Cryogenic

Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Aguiar,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday June 26, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 26, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

)

L

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 17:00 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

Diesel
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. 50 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn:  Gary Aguiar Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894
Project #: Project. Pacific Cryogenic

Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
GP4 @5 ‘ Soil 06/26/2000 09:40 R
GP-4 @ 10° Soil 06/26/2000 09:45 2
GP-1@ 10 Soil 06/26/2000 10:40 4
GP-1 @ 15 Soil 06/26/2000 10:45 5
GP-2 @ 10 Soil 06/26/2000 11:15 6
GP-3 @ 10 Soil 06/26/2000 11:55 8

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/28/2000 15:20 Page 1 of 11




+. CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Test Method:  8015m

Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: GP-4@5' Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-001
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/27/2000 11:07
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 09:40 QC-Batch: 2000/06/27-02.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed " Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/28/2000 02:04|
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.5 60-130 % 1.00  |06/28/2000 02:04]
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/28/2000 15:20 Page 2 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: GP4 @10 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-002
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/27/2000 11:07
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 09:45 QC-Batch: 2000/06/27-02.10
Matrix; Soil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/28/2000 02:43
Surrogate(s) '
o-Terphenyl 87.3 60-130 % 1.00  |06/28/2000 02:43}

R
'
1
'
|
)
¥
1
'
.
]
|
'
l
'

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/28/2000 15:20 Page 3 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Sample ID: GP-1@ 10

Lab Sample ID:" 2000-06-0502-004

Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/27/2000 11:07
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 10:40 QC-Batch: 2000/06/27-02.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 20 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 |06/28/2000 03:22] edr
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.9 60-130 % 1.00  |06/28/2000 03:22]

Printed on: 06/28/2000 15:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn:Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Legend & Notes

Diesel
Analyte Flags
edr
Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
nhc
Compounds reported are in this range but they do not exhibit a pattern characteristic of
petroleum hydrocarbon.
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/28/2000 15:20 Page 11 of 11
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. 55 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn:  Gary Aguiar Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894
Project #: Project Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA . ———————

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GP4 @5 Soil 06/26/2000 09:40 1
GP-4 @ 10° Soil 06/26/2000 09:45 2
GP-1@15 Soil 06/26/2000 10:45 5
GP-3@ 10’ Soil 06/26/2000 11:55 8

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12 Page 10f 7
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: GP4 @5

Project:
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 09:40
Matrix: Soil

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-001

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

06/26/2000 15:25

06/30/2000 16:39

2000/06/30-01.01

Analyzed Flag

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  {06/30/2000 16:39
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39)
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 75.5 53-125 % 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39
Trifluorotoluene-FID 79.9 53-125 % 1.00  |06/30/2000 16:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12

Page 2 of 7
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: GP-4 @ 10

Project:
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 06/26/2000 09:45

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-002

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

06/26/2000 15:25
06/30/2000 17:13

2000/06/30-01.01

Matrix: Soil

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 }06/30/2000 17:13
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 17:13
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  ;06/30/2000 17:13
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  106/30/2000 17:13}
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  {06/30/2000 17:13}
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 17:13
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 70.3 53-125 % 1.00 06/30/2000 17:13
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 64.6 58-124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 17:13

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 7



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To:  Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE ‘
Sampie ID: GP-1 @ 15 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-005
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/30/2000 17:48
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 06/26/2000 10:45 QC-Batch; 2000/06/30-01.01

Matrix: Soil
Compound ' Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 17:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 17:48,
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 17:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 17:48,
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 |06/30/2000 17:48
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 17:48
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 76.5 53-125 % 1.00 |06/30/2000 17:48,
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 751 58-124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 17:48,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12 Page 4 of 7
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE '
Sample ID: GP3 @10’ Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-008
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/30/2000 19:32
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 06/26/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/06/30-01.01

Matrix; Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline - ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 19:32
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 19:32
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 19:32
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 19:32]
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 19:32]
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 |06/30/2000 19:32
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 78.6 53-125 % 1.00 {06/30/2000 19:32
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 717 58-124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 19:32

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12

Page 5 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Batch QC Report

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020
8015M
5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/06/30-01.01
MB: 2000/06/30-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 06/30/2000 07:14

.

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 88.6 53-125 % 06/30/2000 07:14

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 922 58-124 % 06/30/2000 07:14

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12 Page 6 of 7
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M -
Attn:  Gary Aguiar . Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/06/30-01.01

LCS: 2000/06/30-01.01-002 Extracted: 06/30/2000 07:49 Analyzed 06/30/2000 07:48

LCSD: 2000/06/30-01.01-003 Extracted: 06/30/2000 08:24 Analyzed 06/30/2000 08:24
R i
Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg] |Recovery [%]} RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS L.CSD LCSILCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.532 0472 0.500 0500 |1064] 94.4)120| 75125 | 35
Benzene . 0.0983 0.0985 0.1000 0.1000 98.3| 98.5f 0.2 77-123 35
Toluene 0.0924 0.0921 0.1000 0.1000 924, 921| 03 78-122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0958 0.0953 0.1000 0.1000 958 953| 05 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.290 0.285 0.300 0.300 96.7] 950 1.8 75-125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 444 431 500 500 88.8] 86.2 63-125
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-F| | 459 425 500 500 91.8) 850 58-124
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:12 Page 7 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. X3 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn:  Gary Aguiar Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894
Project #: Project: Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GP-1 @ 10 Soil 06/26/2000 10:40 4
GP-2 @ 10 Soil 06/26/2000 11:15 6
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:11 Page 1 of 6
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

To. Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sample ID: GP-1@10° Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0502-004
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/30/2000 18:23
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 10:40 QC-Batch: 2000/06/30-05.02
Matrix; Soil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 100 10 mg/Kg 1.00 06/30/2000 18:23
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  |{06/30/2000 18:23
Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 18:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 18:23
Xylene(s) 0.90 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 18:23
MTBE ND 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00  |06/30/2000 18:23
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 135.9 58-124 % 1.00 {06/30/2000 18:23 sh
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 192.1 58-124 % 1.00 06/30/2000 18:23 sh

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

" Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:11 Page 2 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0502

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn: Gary Aguiar

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/L.CSD)

LCS: 2000/06/30-05.02-002
LCSD: 2000/06/30-05.02-003

Soil

Extracted: 06/30/2000 14.27
Extracted: 06/30/2000 14:59

QC Batch # 2000/06/30-05.02

Analyzed 06/30/2000 14:27
Analyzed 06/30/2000 14:59

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg] {Recovery [%]} RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%) |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.754 0.748 0.625 0.625 |1206| 119.7 0.7 | 75-125 35
Benzene 0.118 0.130 0.125 0.126 944 1040| 97 77-123 35
Toluene 0.116 0.130 0.125 0.125 92.8( 104.0| 11.4| 78122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.121 0.133 0.125 0.125 96.8| 1064} 94 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.370 0.401 0.375 0.376 98.7| 1069| 8.0 75-126 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifiuorotoluene 455 530 500 500 91.0{ 106.0 53-125
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Fi | 618 615 500 500 1236f 123.0 58-124
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:11 Page 50of 6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0502

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:Gary Aguiar ’ Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Analyte Flags
sh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits due to matrix interference.
1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 15:11 Page 6 of 6
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: July 3, 2000

Hageman-Agquiar, Inc.
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn.: Mr. Gary Aquiar

Project: Pacific Cryogenic

Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Aquiar,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday June 26, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 26, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,
Vincent Vancil
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 16:58 Page 1 of 1



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Diesel

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. 52 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Attn:  Gary Aguiar Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (5§10) 620-0894
Project #: Project Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GP-1 Water 06/26/2000 1
GP-2 Water 06/26/2000 2
GP-3 Water 06/26/2000 3
GP-4 Water 06/26/2000 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 10of 8




CHROMA LAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  GP-1 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-001
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/26/2000 14:18
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/26-06.10
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag ri ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound ~ |Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 63 ug/L 1.25  |06/29/2000 22:
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 829 60-130 % 1.25  {06/29/2000 22:34]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 2 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Gary Aguiar A Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  GP-2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-002
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street . Extracted: 06/26/2000 14:18
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/26-06.10
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag r ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound - Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 340 63 ug/L 1.25 |06/30/2000 11:27] ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 517 60-130 % 1.25 |06/30/2000 11:27} sl

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 3 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID:

Project:
Site:

Sampled:
Matrix:

GP-3

Pacific Cryogenic

2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA

06/26/2000
Water

Sample/Analysis Flag i ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-003

Received:

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

06/26/2000 15:25

06/26/2000 14:18

2000/06/26-06.10

Compound Result ‘Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 63 ug/L 125 06/29/2000 23:52]
Surrogate(s) '
o-Terphenyl 87.8 60-130 % 1.25 06/29/2000 23:52
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 4 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID: GP-4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-004
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/26/2000 14:18
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/26-06.10
Matrix; Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed " Flag
Diesel 190 50 ug/L 1.00 06/30/2000 12:01 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 37.2 60-130 % 1.00  |06/30/2000 12:01] sl

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To:  Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Batch QC Report

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method::  3510/8015M

Diesel
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/06/26-06.10
MB: 2000/06/26-06.10-001 Date Extracted: 06/26/2000 14:18

e T

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 06/29/2000 13:23

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 90.0 60-130 % 06/29/2000 13:23

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 6 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn:  Gary Aguiar Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/06/26-06.10

LCS: 2000/06/26-06.10-002  Extracted: 06/26/2000 1418 Analyzed 06/29/2000 14:02
LCSD: 2000/06/26-06.10-003 Extracted: 06/26/2000 14.18 Analyzed 06/29/2000 14.42

Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery{%} RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Diesel 826 830 1250 1250 66.1] 664 05 60-130 25 |

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 16.7 16.3 20.0 20.0 835/ 815 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 7 of 8




CH ROMALAB INC Submission #: 2000-06-0501
, L]
' Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
l Attn:Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes ’
' Diesel
Analysis Flags
|
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.
l Analyte Flags
/ ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sl
I Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference, confirmed by
reanalysis.
- 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
I Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/30/2000 15:51 Page 8 of 8




CHROMALAB, |

NC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Aftn:  Gary Aguiar

54 11100 San Pablo Avenus, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project #: Project. Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
- Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GP-1 Water 06/26/2000 1
GP-2 Water 06/26/2000 2
GP-3 Water 06/26/2000 3
GP-4 Water 06/26/2000 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26 Page 1 of 10




l

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn:  Gary Aguiar

< 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project #: Project. Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street
Oakland, CA '
S
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GP-1 Water 06/26/2000 1
GP-2 Water 06/26/2000 2
GP-3 Water 06/26/2000 3
GP-4 Walter 06/26/2000 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26 Page 1 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: GP-1 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-001
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/29/2000 15:27
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 200 50 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 15:27, g
Benzene 13 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 15:27|
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 15:27|
Ethyl benzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 15:27|
Xylene(s) 2.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 15:27|
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 15:27]
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.3 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 15:27
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 95.0 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 15:27|

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26

Page 2 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar - , Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  GP-2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-002
Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/29/2000 16:02
Oakiand, CA

Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/30-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 560 50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 16:02
Benzene 96 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 16:02
Toluene 39 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:02]
Ethyl benzene 14 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 16:02
Xylene(s) 58 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:02
MTBE 110 5.0 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 16:02
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 113.7 58-124 % 1.00 |06/29/2000 16:02]
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 95.8 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 16:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26 Page 3 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: GP-3

Lab Sample {D: 2000-06-0501-003

Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/29/2000 16:37
Oakland, CA
Sampled.: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/29/2000 16:37
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [06/29/2000 16:37
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:37
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:37]
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:37
MTBE 17 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 16:37|
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 90.3 58-124 % 1.00 |06/29/2000 16:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 935 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 16:37

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26
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CHROMALAEB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: GP4

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0501-004

Project: Received: 06/26/2000 15:25
Pacific Cryogenic
Site: 2311 Magnolia Street Extracted: 06/29/2000 17:12
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 06/26/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/06/29-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed "Flag
Gasoline 150 50 ug/L 1.00 {06/29/2000 17:12
Benzene 0.56 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 17:12
Toluene 25 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |06/29/2000 17:12
Ethyl benzene 18 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 17:12
Xylene(s) 11 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 17:12]
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |06/29/2000 17:12
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 924 50-150 % 1.00 |06/29/2000 17:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 92.6 50-150 % 1.00 06/29/2000 17:12

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 5 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Gary Aguiar ‘ Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/06/28-01.01
MB: 2000/06/29-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 06/29/2000 06:54
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/29/2000 06:54
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 06/29/2000 06:54
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 06/29/2000 06:54
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/2000 06:54
Xylene(s) ND 05 ug/L | 06/29/2000 06:54
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 06/29/2000 06:54
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 97.2 58-124 % 06/29/2000 06:54
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 95.8 50-150 % 06/29/2000 06:54
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26 Page 6 of 10




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn.: Gary Aguiar

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/06/30-01.01
MB: 2000/06/30-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 06/30/2000 07:14

n_ _
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14 :
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 06/30/2000 07:14
Surrogate(s) ,
Trifluorotoluene 88.6 5§3-125 % 06/30/2000 07:14
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 92.2 58-124 % 06/30/2000 07:14

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

Attn: Gary Aguiar

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/06/29-01.01
LCS: 2000/06/29-01.01-002 Extracted: 06/29/2000 07:29 Analyzed  06/29/2000 07:29
LCSD: 2000/06/29-01.01-003 Extracted: 06/29/2000 08:03 Analyzed 06/29/2000 08:03

R
Compound Conc. [ug/L} Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%) RPD | Citri. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 531 485 500 500 106.2f 97.0f 9.1 75-125 20

Benzene 105 103 100.0 100.0 105.0] 103.0 1.9 77-123 20

Toluene 99.6 96.9 100.0 100.0 99.6| 969} 27 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 102 99.1 100.0 100.0 102.0f 99.1| 29 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 303 296 300 300 101.0{ 98.7| 23 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 468 454 500 500 93.6f 908 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fi | 441 423 500 500 88.2f 846 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26
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CHROMALAB, INC. ~ Submission #: 2000-06-0501

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Gary Aguiar . Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/06/30-01.01

LCS: 2000/06/30-01.01-002  Extracted: 06/30/2000 07:49 Analyzed 06/30/2000 07:49
LCSD:  2000/06/30-01.01-003  Extracted: 06/30/2000 08:24 Analyzed 06/30/2000 08:24

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%]| RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS{LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.532 0472 0.500 0500 |1064| 944} 120| 75125 35
Benzene 0.0983 0.0985 0.1000 0.1000 98.3] 985| 0.2 77-123 35
Toluene 0.0924 0.0921 0.1000 0.1000 924| 92.1{ 03 78-122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0958 0.0953 0.1000 0.1000 958| 953| 0.5 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.290 0.285 0.300 0.300 96.7] 950 18 75-125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 444 431 500 500 88.8| 86.2 ‘ §3-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI | 459 425 500 500 91.8] 85.0 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26 Page 9 of 10



CH ROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 20

Environmental Services (SDB)

00-06-0501

To: Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:Gary Aguiar Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Flags

g9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2000 11:26
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2000 - 0b- 050/
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | 52993

Pege ) o€ |

[ PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS: SAMPLER: (Signature) R
il ANALYSIS
e iCic oy . HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. | mequesten
et _gq&n < 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A
22 _Magnelic Srimer. El Cerrito, CA 94530
Ooklond (510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (FAX)
CROSS s X p
REFERENCE | DATE TIME T 7
NUMBER 'l_ 5 SAMPLE LOCATION £ REMARKS
G&GP-1 o8/26/0 Xla =oprobe Locafion “*z XX confirm MIBE
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3 -0
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e 7 TIME
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